
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
Division of Spill Prevention and Response 
Prevention Preparedness and Response Program 

SITUATION REPORT (SITREP) 
 
 

 

M/V Whimsea Sinking Statter Hbr 
 

SITREP #:  1 
 
SPILL #:  17119917801 
 
TIME/DATE OF DISTRIBUTION:  5:45 p.m. June 27, 2017 
 
POTENTIAL RESPONSIBLE PARTY (PRP):  Gary Wilkins 
 
INCIDENT LOCATION:  Statter Harbor in Auke Bay 
 
TIME/DATE OF SPILL:  1:00 a.m. June 27, 2017 
 
HOW/WHEN SPILL WAS DISCOVERED AND REPORTED:  The Juneau Docks and Harbor Department reported the 
incident to the National Response Center at 1:46 a.m. June 27, 2017. 
 
TYPE/AMOUNT OF PRODUCT SPILLED:  The type and amount of product onboard the vessel at the time of the 
sinking is unknown. 
 
CAUSE OF SPILL:  The M/V Whimsea caught on fire and subsequently sank.  The cause of the fire is unknown. 
 
SOURCE CONTROL:  Source control has not been achieved at this time. 
 
RESPONSE ACTION:  Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) and the U.S. Coast Guard (USCG) 
have initiated a Unified Command.  Containment boom has been placed around the area where the vessel sank 
and absorbent sweep has been deployed.  Global Diving & Salvage, Inc. (Global) has been retained by the USCG 
for spill response, debris removal, and boom management. Global has begun removal of floating oiled debris. 
 
RESOURCES AT RISK OR AFFECTED:  Statter Harbor is used for recreational and commercial purposes.  The 
Unified Command will be working with other natural resource trustee agencies to assess any potential hazards 
to wildlife and the environment. 

 
FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:  The primary objective at this time is removal of floating oiled debris 
and containment of oil on the water surface.  Global is expected to conduct a dive on Wednesday to assess the 
vessel condition. 
 
WEATHER:  The National Weather Service Forecast for Auke Bay calls for scattered showers, seas of 1 ft or less, 
and variable winds around 5 kts for Tuesday night and Wednesday. 
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UNIFIED COMMAND AND PERSONNEL:   
 SOSCR: David Pikul, ADEC  
 FOSCR: Lewis Beck, USCG 
TIME/DATE OF THE NEXT REPORT DISTRIBUTION:  As situation requires. 
 
 

 
 

 
Containment boom and absorbent sweep deployed in the area where the M/V Whimsea sank (Photo credit: 
ADEC; June 27, 2017). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONTACT: David Pikul, Southeast Region Unit Supervisor, 
ADEC (907)465‐5234 
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AGENCY/STAKEHOLDER NOTIFICATION LIST:  This situation report was distributed to the agencies listed on the 
standard distribution list, which includes the governor’s office, State Emergency Operations Center, U.S. 
Department of the Interior, National Marine Fisheries Service, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, and other state 
agencies.  This situation report was also distributed to the following agencies and stakeholders: 
 

SEAPRO Dave Owings Email dave@seapro.org; 225-7002 225-1117 

SEAPRO Jeff Schultz Email jeff@seapro.org; 225-7002 225-1117 

ADH&SS EOC 
Emergency Operations 
Center 

Email dhsseoc@alaska.gov; 907-903-3721  

ADH&SS Emergency 
Programs 

Andy Jones Email andy.jones@alaska.gov; 907-334-2593  

ADH&SS Response Mgr Heidi Hedberg Email heidi.hedberg@alaska.gov; 907-269-5024  

ADF&G Habitat Greg Albrecht Email greg.albrecht@alaska.gov 465-6384  

ADNR SE Region Doug Sanvik Email doug.sanvik@alaska.gov 465-3513  

ADNR SE Region Ben White Email Ben.white@alaska.gov 465-8250  

ADNR SE Region Steve Winker Email steve.winker@alaska.gov 465-3432  

ADNR SHPO Judy Bittner Email judy.bittner@alaska.gov 269-8715 269-8908 

ADNR SHPO Richard Vanderhoek Email richard.vanderhoek@alaska.gov 269-8728  

USCG (Sector JNU) CAPT Shannan Greene Email Shannan.D.Greene@uscg.mil 463-2836  

USCG (Sector JNU) CDR Gina Freeman Email Gina.L.Freeman@uscg.mil 463-2452  

USCG (Sector JNU) CDR Michael Kahle Email Michael.P.Kahle@uscg.mil 463-2475  

USCG (Sector JNU) LT Kate Peet Email Katherine.R.Peet@uscg.mil 463-2479  

USCG (Sector JNU) LTjg Kristen Zelman Email Kristen.e.Zelman@uscg.mil 463-2841  

US EPA Bob Whittier Email Whittier.robert@epa.gov 271-3616 271-3424 

NMFS  Jon Kurland  Email Jon.kurland@noaa.gov 586-7638 586-7012 

NMFS  Sadie Wright Email sadie.wright@noaa.gov 586-7630 586-7012 

NOAA SSC Catherine Berg Email Catherine.berg@noaa.gov 428-4143  

NOAA NWS NWS Juneau Email Juneau.weather@noaa.gov   

USDOI Phil Johnson Email philip_johnson@ios.doi.gov 271-5011 271-4102 

USDOI Grace Cochon Email grace_cochon@ios.doi.gov 271-5011 271-4102 

USFWS Lori Verbrugge Email Lori_Verbrugge@fws.gov 786-3483 786-3350 

Senate Q Senator Dennis Egan Email senator.dennis.egan@akleg.gov;  465-4947 465-2108 

House 33 
Representative Sam Kito 
III 

Email 
representative.sam.kito.III@ 
akleg.gov;  

465-4766  

House 34 
Representative Justin 
Parish 

Email 
representative.justin.parish 
@akleg.gov;  

465-3744  

Douglas Indian Assoc. Kamal Lindoff Email klindoff.dia@gci.net;  364-2916 364-2917 

City & Borough of 
Juneau 

Ken Koelsch Email city.clerk@juneau.org;  586-5240 586-5385 

ADF&G Comfish Dave Harris 
 
Email 

david.harris@alaska.gov;  465-4205  

ADF&G Sportfish Dan Teske Email daniel.teske@alaska.gov;  465-8152  

ADF&G Wildlife Stephanie Sell Email stephanie.sell@alaska.gov;  465-4266  

USFS - Tongass Env. 
Engineer 

Michele Marie Parker Email mmparker@fs.fed.us;  518-1079 772-5896 

USFS - Admiralty Island Chad VanOrmer Email cvanormer@fs.fed.us;  586-8800 586-8808 

USFS - Juneau R.D. Marti Marshall Email mmarshall01@fs.fed.us;  789-6244 586-8808 
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